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In the 3rd year of the Agreement (2024) a $2.25 increase was negotiated.
In the 3rd year of the Agreement (2024) 1st period Apprentices receive a $0.50 increase to their
Base Wage Rate and 2nd through 10th Period Apprentices receive a $1.00 increase to their

Base Wage Rate.

May 18, 2024

To comply with Safe Harbor requirements in the Defined Contribution (DC) Fund, the contribution
to 1st through 10th Period Apprentice DC was increased by $0.15.
In the 4th year of the Agreement (2025) a $2.50 increase was negotiated.

Effective First shift Monday morning, June 3, 2024

the allocation below shall take effect.

SpES

Tarry Krisniski Christopher J/Freermé&n
Business Manager, Local 636 CEO, MCA Detroit
vate SR Y JROAY oate _5/74/7074

Base Wage Rate (BWR)

Vacation & Holiday (Taxable)
Insurance Fund - Active

Insurance Fund - Active (HRA)

TOTAL CHANGE IN PACKAGE

Journeyman
Base Wage Rate (BWR)
Vacation & Holiday (Taxable)
Dues Check Off (Taxable)
Insurance Fund - Active
Insurance Fund - Retiree
Defined Benefit Pension ($5.50 towards Cash Balance)
Defined Contribution Pension
S. U. B. Fund
P.I.E. T.F.
Retiree/Widow Fund
Piping Education Council
International Training Fund
Industry Apprenticeship Reimbursement Fund
WAGE PACKAGE STRAIGHT TIME

$1.30
$0.20

$0.50
$0.25

$2.25

$40.30 (change)
$5.90 (change)
$1.71
$10.85 (change)
$3.65
$16.50
$2.25
$0.70
$1.10
$0.80
$0.52
$0.10
$0.90

$85.28 (change)
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Mec hamcal Contractors Association of Detroit

Journeyman May 18, 2024

Volume 51
Number 1

Effective First shift Monday morning, June 3, 2024

Taxable:

Base Wage Rate (BWR) $40.30
Vacation & Holiday (Taxable) $5.90 *
Dues Check Off (Taxable) $1.71
Gross Wages (Taxable Hourly Income) (GW) $47.91

Fringes:

Insurance Fund - Active $10.85
Insurance Fund - Retiree $3.65
Defined Benefit Pension ($5.50 towards Cash Balance) $16.50
Defined Contribution Pension $2.25
S. U. B. Fund $0.70
P.LLE.T.F. $1.10
Retiree/Widow Fund $0.80
Piping Education Council $0.52
International Training Fund $0.10
Industry Apprenticeship Reimbursement Fund $0.90
TOTAL sent with Fringe Form $39.08 **
IWAGE PACKAGE STRAIGHT TIME $85.28 |

* Included on check unless the Employee requests it to be separate. See Collective Bargaining
Agreement or contact MCA Detroit for details.
** Includes Dues Check Off from the Taxable section

MJ é/ ™ il ot

Larry Krisniski Christopher J. Freeman
Business Manager, Local 636 CEO, MCA Detroit

Date S’AZ ?A@Q 6/ Date /7 o/ / j@ Z é/
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Mechanical Contractors Association of Detroit

MCA Detront

yolume o1 Graduate Service Journeymen - 1 May 16, 204
Any Service Apprentice who has successfully completed all 5 years of their Apprentieship
but has not completed at least 40 hours of the additional Specialized Service related
classroom training and testing as established and approved by the J.A.T.C. shall be
classified as a Graduate Service Journeyman - |

Taxable:

Base Wage Rate (BWR) $32.24
Vacation & Holiday (Taxable) $5.90 *
Dues Check Off (Taxable) $0.38
Gross Wages (Taxable Hourly Income) (GW) $38.52
Fringes:

Insurance Fund - Active $10.85
Defined Benefit Pension ($5.50 towards Cash Balance) $7.10
Defined Contribution Pension $2.25

S. U. B. Fund $0.50
P.LE.T: B $0.40
Retiree/Widow Fund $0.10
Piping Education Council $0.35
International Training Fund $0.10
TOTAL sent with Fringe Form $22.03 **

IWAGE PACKAGE STRAIGHT TIME $60.17|

* Included on check unless the Employee requests it to be separate. See Collective Bargaining
Agreement or contact MCA Detroit for details.
** Includes Dues Check Off from the Taxable section.

/7@\(—/:)

gIﬁrry Krisniski
Business Manager, Local 636

Due S Dy

Ohm% /)/L O 71@%7\&%

Christopher J. ’Freemin
CEO, MCA Detroit

Date 5// K// Zéfj 4/

P:\Negotiations\2024\Pipefitter\2024-06-03 Pipefitter Labor Update - Draft - 2024-05-07

5/23/2024 4:12 PM

36200 Schoolcraft Rd ¢ Livonia, MI 48150-1253 ¢ (313) 341-7661 4 (313) 341-1007 fax ¢ mcadetroit.org



MCA Detroit

Mec hamca Contractors Association of Detroit

Volume 51 May 18, 2024
SRS Graduate Service Journeymen - 11
Any Service Apprentice who has successfully completed all 5 years of their Apprentieship
and who has completed at least 40 hours of the additional Specialized Service related
classroom training and testing as established and approved by the J.A.T.C. but has not
completed at least 80, shall be classified as a Graduate Service Journeyman - II

Taxable:
Base Wage Rate (BWR) $34.26
Vacation & Holiday (Taxable) $5.90 *
Dues Check Off (Taxable) $0.38
Gross Wages (Taxable Hourly Income) (GW) $40.54
Fringes:
Insurance Fund - Active $10.85
Defined Benefit Pension ($5.50 towards Cash Balance) $7.10
Defined Contribution Pension $2.25
S. U. B. Fund $0.50
P.I.LE.T.F. $0.40
Retiree/Widow Fund $0.10
Piping Education Council $0.35
International Training Fund $0.10
TOTAL sent with Fringe Form $22.03 **
[WAGE PACKAGE STRAIGHT TIME $62.19]

* Included on check unless the Employee requests it to be separate. See Collective Bargaining
Agreement or contact MCA Detroit for details.

** Includes Dues Check Off from the Taxable section.

K

Larry Krisniski
Business Manager, Local 636

Date 542 Yy AOR y

() // Ly Zm/k/ /O 7/2 Qo

Christopher J. Freeman
CEO, MCA Detroit

pate S /7Y I0.7Y
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MCA Detroit

Mec ham( al Contractors Association of Detroit

Volume 51 May 18, 2024
Number 1 Graduate Service Journeymen - I11
Any Service Apprentice who has successfully completed all 5 years of their Apprentieship
and who has completed at least 80 hours of the additional Specialized Service related
classroom training and testing as established and approved by the J.A.T.C. but has not
completed all 120, shall be classified as a Graduate Service Journeyman - III

Taxable:

Base Wage Rate (BWR) $36.27
Vacation & Holiday (Taxable) $5.90 *
Dues Check Off (Taxable) $0.38
Gross Wages (Taxable Hourly Income) (GW) $42.55
Fringes:

Insurance Fund - Active $10.85
Defined Benefit Pension ($5.50 towards Cash Balance) $7.10
Defined Contribution Pension $2.25

S. U. B. Fund $0.50
P.I.LE.T.F. $0.40
Retiree/Widow Fund $0.10
Piping Education Council $0.35
International Training Fund $0.10
TOTAL sent with Fringe Form $22.03 **
|[WAGE PACKAGE STRAIGHT TIME $64.20|

* Included on check unless the Employee requests it to be separate. See Collective Bargaining
Agreement or contact MCA Detroit for details.

** Includes Dues Check Off from the Taxable section.

é/m 760/@ //> \_ZZLLWVA’)\J

Larry Krisniski
Business Manager, Local 636

Date ;AV/J&AV

Christopher J.’Freeman
CEO, MCA Detroit

pate . S/09/70/
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echanical Equipment Serviceman May 18, 2024

Volume 51
Number 1
Effective First shift Monday morning, June 3, 2024
Taxable:
Base Wage Rate (BWR) $21.53
Vacation & Holiday (Taxable) $2.50 *
Dues Check Off (Taxable) $0.78
Gross Wages (Taxable Hourly Income) (GW) $24.81
MES II - Upon completion of 120 hours of training = MES + $1.00 (GW = $25.81 )
MES III - Upon completion of UA STAR Exam = MES + $2.00 (GW = $26.81 )
Fringes:
Insurance Fund - Active $7.73
Defined Contribution Pension $3.00
S. U. B. Fund $1.00
P.I.E. T. F. $0.40
Piping Education Council $0.52
International Training Fund $0.10
Industry Apprenticeship Reimbursement Fund $0.10
TOTAL sent with Fringe Form $13.63 **
WAGE PACKAGE STRAIGHT TIME $37.66
WAGE PACKAGE STRAIGHT TIME (MES II) $38.66
WAGE PACKAGE STRAIGHT TIME (MES III) $39.66
* Included on check unless the Employee requests it to be separate. See Collective Bargaining
Agreement or contact MCA Detroit for details.
** Includes Dues Check Off from the Taxable section.
it £) 7
%L(—b //Z 1y M/Zf// /- ///Lé[’/ﬁzé%
farry Krisniski Christopher J ’Freeman
Business Manager, Local 636 CEO, MCA Detroit
Date 5//? 7 /2«945/ Date >/ A// Z@/ é/
T 7
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MCA Detroit

Mec hamca Contractors Association of Detroit

Apprentice Applicant/MET

May 18, 2024

Effective First shift Monday morning, June 3, 2024

Taxable:

Base Wage Rate (BWR) $16.00
Vacation & Holiday (Taxable) $1.25
Dues Check Off (Taxable) $0.78
Gross Wages (Taxable Hourly Income) (GW) $18.03
Fringes:

Insurance Fund - Active $6.50
Defined Contribution Pension (After 90 days, see below) $1.00
PLE.T.E. $0.50
Piping Education Council $0.40
International Training Fund $0.10
Industry Apprenticeship Reimbursement Fund $0.10
TOTAL sent with Fringe Form (After 90 days, see below)* $9.38 **
IWAGE PACKAGE STRAIGHT TIME $26.63 |

* During initial probationary period of 90 days, DC not paid. Contributions to DC begin after

probationary period.
** Includes Dues Check Off from the Taxable section.

L >

(Vo . Froormas

arry Krisniski
Business Manager, Local 636

Date S /R /RO CHF~

Christopher J/ Freenfan
CEO, MCA Detroit

Date  S/9/0074
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MCA Detrott

Me( hanical Contractors Association of Detroit

Volume 51 May 18, 2024
Number 1

Working Principal

Effective First shift Monday morning, June 3, 2024

Taxable:
Dues Check Off (Taxable) $1.71

Fringes:

Insurance Fund - Active (Same rate as Journeyman, if participate) optional
Defined Benefit Pension ($5.50 towards Cash Balance) $16.50
Defined Contribution Pension (Same rate as Journeyman, if participate) optional
P.I.E.T.F. $1.10
Piping Education Council $0.52
International Training Fund $0.10
Industry Apprenticeship Reimbursement Fund $0.90
TOTAL sent with Fringe Form $20.83 **

** Includes Dues Check Off from the Taxable section.

m //7 otz ) Hama.
arry Krisniski Christopher J. Fréeman £/

Business Manager, Local 636 CEO, MCA Detroit

Date jél 4//1@?2,4' Date 5/,/‘//2@[%
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